DUNEDIN CITY CORPORATION TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT ELECTRICIANS'—INDUSTRIAL AGREEMENT

[Filed in the Office of the Clerk of Awards, Dunedin]

This industrial agreement made in pursuance of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954, this 20th day of November 1961, between the Dunedin City Corporation (hereinafter called the "employer") of the one part and the Dunedin and Suburban General Electrical Workers' Industrial Union of Workers (hereinafter called the "union") of the other part, witnesseth that it is hereby mutually agreed between the employer and the union as follows:

SCHEDULE

Scope of Agreement

1. This agreement shall apply only to those auto electricians employed by the Dunedin City Corporation Transport Department who are registered as electricians under the Electricians Act 1952.

Wages

- 2. (a) The minimum weekly rate of wages to be paid to workers covered by this agreement shall be £16 1s. 8d.
- (b) An additional 1½d, per hour shall be paid to each worker covered by this agreement who, at the date of making thereof, has been employed continuously by the Dunedin City Council for one year or more or who subsequently completes one year under this agreement.

Orders of the Court of Arbitration

3. The wages and allowances payable to all employees covered by this agreement shall not be subject to the General Order of the Court of Arbitration dated the 18th day of September 1959, which increased rates of remuneration determined by awards and industrial agreements by an amount equal to 24 per cent thereof. Any future General Orders of the Court shall apply according to their tenor.

Conditions

4. The conditions of employment for all workers covered by this agreement shall be as provided in clauses 1–3 and 7–17 of the current D.C.C. and D.D. and S.B. Engineers and Motor Mechanics' Industrial Agreement.

Term of Agreement

5. This agreement shall come into force insofar as wages are concerned on the 1st day of August 1961, and insofar as other conditions are concerned on the day of the date hereof and shall continue in force until the 31st day of July 1963.

Signed for and on behalf of the Dunedin City Council:

J. C. Lucas, Town Clerk.

Signed for and on behalf of the Dunedin and Suburban General Electrical Workers' Industrial Union of Workers:

W. C. McDonnell, Secretary.